
ID Task 

Mode

Task Name % Complete Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

0 City of Riverside Revised Projcect Schedule 2% 423 days Tue 1/19/16 Thu 9/7/17

1 Equipment Asset List 26% 141 days Tue 1/19/16 Thu 8/4/16

2 Bid Due 100% 1 day Tue 1/19/16 Tue 1/19/16

3 Notice of Award 100% 1 wk Fri 1/22/16 Thu 1/28/16 2FS+2 days

4 Requirements Collection 0% 3 days Tue 7/26/16 Thu 7/28/16 3

5 Request LAN and WLAN Configurations 0% 1 day Tue 7/26/16 Tue 7/26/16

6 Verify Configurations 0% 2 days Wed 7/27/16 Thu 7/28/16 5

7 Material Procurment and Processing 0% 14 days Mon 7/18/16 Thu 8/4/16

8 Procurement 0% 10 days Mon 7/18/16 Fri 7/29/16 5FS-7 days

9 Inventory & Asset 0% 2 days Mon 8/1/16 Tue 8/2/16 8

10 In-House Burn in & Configuration 0% 2 days Wed 8/3/16 Thu 8/4/16 9

11 Vector - Project Deployment & Execution 0% 286 days Mon 8/1/16 Thu 9/7/17 1

12 AP Installation 0% 286 days Mon 8/1/16 Thu 9/7/17

13 City Locations 0% 286 days Mon 8/1/16 Thu 9/7/17

14 Drop Ship (Fire Maint.; Fire Stn. 2-14) 0% 1 day Mon 8/1/16 Mon 8/1/16

15 Drop Ship (Heritage; Sub-Stations)) 0% 1 day Mon 8/1/16 Mon 8/1/16 14SS

16 City Hall 0% 6 days Thu 8/4/16 Thu 8/11/16

17 Pathway Installation 0% 6 days Thu 8/4/16 Thu 8/11/16 15FS+2 days

18 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 6 days Thu 8/4/16 Thu 8/11/16 17SS

19 Termination, Test & Label 0% 6 days Thu 8/4/16 Thu 8/11/16 17SS

20 Access Point Installation 7th Floor 0% 2 days Thu 8/4/16 Fri 8/5/16 17SS

21 Access Point Installation 6th Floor 0% 1 day Fri 8/5/16 Fri 8/5/16 20FF

22 Access Point Installation 5th Floor 0% 1 day Mon 8/8/16 Mon 8/8/16 20

23 Access Point Installation 4th Floor 0% 1 day Tue 8/9/16 Tue 8/9/16 22

24 Access Point Installation 3rd Floor 0% 1 day Wed 8/10/16 Wed 8/10/16 23

25 Access Point Installation 2nd Floor 0% 1 day Thu 8/11/16 Thu 8/11/16 24

26 Access Point Installation 1st Floor 0% 1 day Thu 8/11/16 Thu 8/11/16 24

27 Access Point Installation Basement Floor 0% 1 day Thu 8/11/16 Thu 8/11/16 24

28 Museum 0% 5 days Fri 8/12/16 Thu 8/18/16

29 Pathway Installation 0% 5 days Fri 8/12/16 Thu 8/18/16 27

30 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 3 days Fri 8/12/16 Tue 8/16/16 29SS

31 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Fri 8/12/16 Fri 8/12/16 29SS

32 Access Point Installation 2nd Floor 0% 1 day Fri 8/12/16 Fri 8/12/16 29SS

33 Access Point Installation 1st Floor 0% 1 day Mon 8/15/16 Mon 8/15/16 32

34 Access Point Installation Basement Floor 0% 2 days Tue 8/16/16 Wed 8/17/16 33

35 Mission Square 0% 10 days Wed 8/17/16 Tue 8/30/16

36 Pathway Installation 0% 10 days Wed 8/17/16 Tue 8/30/16 34FS-1 day

6/9 5/11 4/12 3/13 2/12 1/14 12/16

October September August July

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 1

Project: City of Riverside Revise

Date: Tue 7/26/16



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name % Complete Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

37 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 5 days Wed 8/17/16 Tue 8/23/16 36SS

38 Termination, Test & Label 0% 2 days Wed 8/17/16 Thu 8/18/16 36SS

39 Access Point Installation 5th Floor 0% 1 day Wed 8/17/16 Wed 8/17/16 36SS

40 Access Point Installation 4th Floor 0% 2 days Wed 8/17/16 Thu 8/18/16 36SS

41 Access Point Installation 3rd Floor 0% 2 days Thu 8/18/16 Fri 8/19/16 40FS-1 day

42 Orange Square 0% 10 days Mon 8/22/16 Fri 9/2/16

43 Pathway Installation 0% 10 days Mon 8/22/16 Fri 9/2/16 41

44 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 5 days Mon 8/22/16 Fri 8/26/16 43SS

45 Termination, Test & Label 0% 2 days Mon 8/22/16 Tue 8/23/16 43SS

46 Access Point Installation 0% 2 days Mon 8/22/16 Tue 8/23/16 43SS

47 Gateway 0% 5 days Tue 8/23/16 Mon 8/29/16

48 Pathway Installation 0% 5 days Tue 8/23/16 Mon 8/29/16 46FS-1 day

49 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 3 days Tue 8/23/16 Thu 8/25/16 48SS

50 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Tue 8/23/16 Tue 8/23/16 48SS

51 Access Point Installation- 1st Floor 0% 1 day Tue 8/23/16 Tue 8/23/16 48SS

52 Main Library 0% 10 days Wed 8/24/16 Wed 9/7/16

53 Pathway Installation 0% 10 days Wed 8/24/16 Wed 9/7/16 51

54 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 5 days Wed 8/24/16 Tue 8/30/16 53SS

55 Termination, Test & Label 0% 2 days Wed 8/24/16 Thu 8/25/16 53SS

56 Access Point Installation- 2nd Floor 0% 1 day Wed 8/24/16 Wed 8/24/16 53SS

57 Access Point Installation- 1st Floor 0% 1 day Thu 8/25/16 Thu 8/25/16 56

58 Access Point Installation- Basement Floor 0% 1 day Fri 8/26/16 Fri 8/26/16 57

59 Eastside Library 0% 3 days Mon 8/29/16 Wed 8/31/16

60 Pathway Installation 0% 3 days Mon 8/29/16 Wed 8/31/16 58

61 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 1 day Mon 8/29/16 Mon 8/29/16 60SS

62 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Mon 8/29/16 Mon 8/29/16 60SS

63 Access Point Installation 0% 1 day Mon 8/29/16 Mon 8/29/16 60SS

64 Orange Terrace Community Center 0% 3 days Tue 8/30/16 Thu 9/1/16

65 Pathway Installation 0% 3 days Tue 8/30/16 Thu 9/1/16 63

66 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 2 days Tue 8/30/16 Wed 8/31/16 65SS

67 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Tue 8/30/16 Tue 8/30/16 66SS

68 Access Point Installation 0% 1 day Tue 8/30/16 Tue 8/30/16 66SS

69 Orange Terrace Library 0% 3 days Wed 8/31/16 Fri 9/2/16

70 Pathway Installation 0% 3 days Wed 8/31/16 Fri 9/2/16 68

71 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 2 days Wed 8/31/16 Thu 9/1/16 70SS

72 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Wed 8/31/16 Wed 8/31/16 71SS

73 Access Point Installation 0% 1 day Wed 8/31/16 Wed 8/31/16 71SS

74 RERC 0% 5 days Thu 9/1/16 Thu 9/8/16

6/9 5/11 4/12 3/13 2/12 1/14 12/16

October September August July

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 2

Project: City of Riverside Revise

Date: Tue 7/26/16



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name % Complete Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

75 Pathway Installation 0% 5 days Thu 9/1/16 Thu 9/8/16 73

76 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 3 days Thu 9/1/16 Tue 9/6/16 75SS

77 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Thu 9/1/16 Thu 9/1/16 75SS

78 Access Point Installation 0% 1 day Thu 9/1/16 Thu 9/1/16 75SS

79 WQCP 0% 2 days Fri 9/2/16 Tue 9/6/16

80 Pathway Installation 0% 2 days Fri 9/2/16 Tue 9/6/16 78

81 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 1 day Fri 9/2/16 Fri 9/2/16 80SS

82 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Fri 9/2/16 Fri 9/2/16 81SS

83 Access Point Installation- Admin 0% 1 day Fri 9/2/16 Fri 9/2/16 82SS

84 Access Point Installation- Kush 0% 1 day Fri 9/2/16 Fri 9/2/16 83SS

85 Arlanza Library 0% 3 days Tue 9/6/16 Thu 9/8/16

86 Pathway Installation 0% 3 days Tue 9/6/16 Thu 9/8/16 84

87 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 1 day Tue 9/6/16 Tue 9/6/16 86SS

88 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Tue 9/6/16 Tue 9/6/16 86SS

89 Access Point Installation 0% 1 day Tue 9/6/16 Tue 9/6/16 86SS

90 UOC 0% 5 days Tue 9/6/16 Mon 9/12/16

91 Pathway Installation 0% 5 days Tue 9/6/16 Mon 9/12/16 84

92 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 3 days Tue 9/6/16 Thu 9/8/16 91SS

93 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Tue 9/6/16 Tue 9/6/16 91SS

94 Access Point Installation 0% 2 days Tue 9/6/16 Wed 9/7/16 91SS

95 EOC 0% 3 days Tue 9/6/16 Thu 9/8/16

96 Pathway Installation 0% 3 days Tue 9/6/16 Thu 9/8/16 84

97 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 1 day Tue 9/6/16 Tue 9/6/16 96SS

98 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Tue 9/6/16 Tue 9/6/16 97SS

99 Access Point Installation 0% 2 days Tue 9/6/16 Wed 9/7/16 97SS

100 Arlington Library 0% 3 days Wed 9/7/16 Fri 9/9/16

101 Pathway Installation 0% 3 days Wed 9/7/16 Fri 9/9/16 99FS-1 day

102 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 1 day Wed 9/7/16 Wed 9/7/16 101SS

103 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Wed 9/7/16 Wed 9/7/16 101SS

104 Access Point Installation 0% 1 day Wed 9/7/16 Wed 9/7/16 101SS

105 Casa Blanca Library 0% 3 days Wed 9/7/16 Fri 9/9/16

106 Pathway Installation 0% 3 days Wed 9/7/16 Fri 9/9/16 104SS

107 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 1 day Wed 9/7/16 Wed 9/7/16 106SS

108 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Wed 9/7/16 Wed 9/7/16 106SS

109 Access Point Installation 0% 2 days Wed 9/7/16 Thu 9/8/16 106SS

110 Marcy Library 0% 4 days Fri 9/9/16 Wed 9/14/16

111 Pathway Installation 0% 3 days Fri 9/9/16 Tue 9/13/16 109

112 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 1 day Wed 9/14/16 Wed 9/14/16 111

6/9 5/11 4/12 3/13 2/12 1/14 12/16

October September August July

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 3

Project: City of Riverside Revise

Date: Tue 7/26/16



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name % Complete Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

113 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Fri 9/9/16 Fri 9/9/16 111SS

114 Access Point Installation 0% 1 day Fri 9/9/16 Fri 9/9/16 111SS

115 La Sierra Library 0% 3 days Fri 9/9/16 Tue 9/13/16

116 Pathway Installation 0% 3 days Fri 9/9/16 Tue 9/13/16 109

117 Category 6 Cabling Installation 0% 1 day Fri 9/9/16 Fri 9/9/16 116SS

118 Termination, Test & Label 0% 1 day Fri 9/9/16 Fri 9/9/16 117SS

119 Access Point Installation 0% 2 days Fri 9/9/16 Mon 9/12/16 116SS

120 City Hall Equipment Installation 0% 9 days Mon 8/29/16 Fri 9/9/16

121 ClearPass Installation 0% 5 days Mon 8/29/16 Fri 9/2/16

122 Install and Configure ClearPass in Test LAB 0% 2 days Mon 8/29/16 Tue 8/30/16

123 Setup as Backup to existing ClearPass Server 0% 2 days Mon 8/29/16 Tue 8/30/16 122FF

124 Configure BYOD Guest services 0% 1 day Wed 8/31/16 Wed 8/31/16 123

125 Test and confirm configurations in Test Lab 0% 1 day Thu 9/1/16 Thu 9/1/16 124

126 Move to production environment 0% 1 day Fri 9/2/16 Fri 9/2/16 125

127 Test and Validate Services 0% 1 day Fri 9/2/16 Fri 9/2/16 125

128 AirWave Installation 0% 3 days Tue 9/6/16 Thu 9/8/16

129 Install and Configure AirWave 0% 1 day Tue 9/6/16 Tue 9/6/16 127

130 Add Client Devices 0% 1 day Wed 9/7/16 Wed 9/7/16 129

131 Test and confirm configurations 0% 1 day Thu 9/8/16 Thu 9/8/16 130

132 End-user Training 0% 1 day Thu 9/8/16 Thu 9/8/16 131SS

133 Controller Installation 0% 1 day Fri 9/9/16 Fri 9/9/16 128

134 Install and Configure 7210 Controller 0% 1 day Fri 9/9/16 Fri 9/9/16

135 Activate New Licenses 0% 1 day Fri 9/9/16 Fri 9/9/16 134SS

136 Configure Centralized Licensing 0% 1 day Fri 9/9/16 Fri 9/9/16 134SS

137 Connect New Access Points 0% 1 day Fri 9/9/16 Fri 9/9/16 134SS

138 Test and Confirm Configurations 0% 1 day Fri 9/9/16 Fri 9/9/16 134SS

139 Vector - Closeout Deliverables 0% 1 day Mon 9/12/16 Mon 9/12/16 138

140 T&A Complete Form 0% 1 day Mon 9/12/16 Mon 9/12/16

141 Drawings:   Original Set of Colorized Redlines 0% 1 day Mon 9/12/16 Mon 9/12/16

142 Drawings:   As-Builds Drawings (3 hardcopy sets 1 cd 
soft copy)

0% 1 day Mon 9/12/16 Mon 9/12/16

143 Binder Containing:  Operating & Service Manuals 0% 1 day Mon 9/12/16 Mon 9/12/16

144 Warranties: Equipment & UTP Cabling 0% 1 day Mon 9/12/16 Mon 9/12/16

145 Equipment Asset List 0% 1 day Mon 9/12/16 Mon 9/12/16

146 Photo Documentation 0% 1 day Mon 9/12/16 Mon 9/12/16

147 Letter of Completion to Vector Resources 0% 1 day Mon 9/12/16 Mon 9/12/16

148 Vector - Project Closeout 0% 4 days Tue 9/13/16 Fri 9/16/16 139

149 Verification of contract completion 0% 1 day Tue 9/13/16 Tue 9/13/16

6/9 5/11 4/12 3/13 2/12 1/14 12/16

October September August July

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 4

Project: City of Riverside Revise

Date: Tue 7/26/16



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name % Complete Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

150 Validate receipt of all project deliverables 0% 4 days Tue 9/13/16 Fri 9/16/16

151 Review and Approval of remaining final invoices for 
project

0% 1 day Tue 9/13/16 Tue 9/13/16

152 Complete Contractor Performance Evaluation for 
Project

0% 1 day Tue 9/13/16 Tue 9/13/16

153 Verify that all project documents are saved to Project 
Database

0% 1 day Tue 9/13/16 Tue 9/13/16

154 Send final drawings (hard and soft copy) to vault 0% 1 day Tue 9/13/16 Tue 9/13/16

6/9 5/11 4/12 3/13 2/12 1/14 12/16

October September August July

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 5

Project: City of Riverside Revise

Date: Tue 7/26/16


